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MLP Banking's earnings seem to be lingering at an elevated level
Despite the ECB's rate cuts executed since 2024, MLP Banking's seg­

mental EBT rose by 5% y-o-y in 9M/25. Apart from passing on lower 

rates to clients, we see further reasons for this development: soaring 

commission income, a growing loan book and low, albeit unusually 

low, loan loss provisioning needs. In our view, MLP Banking's seg­

mental earnings are likely to stay at an elevated level in the medium 

term. They also seem to be slightly less dependent on ECB rates than 

they were a few years ago. Regarding MLP Group, we see attractive 

dividend prospects based on our earnings forecast and our assess­

ment that MLP requires little capital for internal growth in many areas 

of its business, like financial consulting. We keep our BUY-recom­

mendation on MLP-shares with a new TP of EUR 10.0 (9.8).

Efficiency-gains due to AI: At a roundtable session in December, 

management said that, due to progress in AI, the subsidiary Domcura 

(a non-life insurance underwriting agency) had not needed to fill 

some jobs that had been open for a while. Domcura's digital claims-

management tool was presented, too. We appreciate MLP's digital 

progress and recognize the potential for offering the claims manage­

ment tool to 3rd parties. However, in our view, MLP is not ahead of 

the digital claims management tools of some individual insurers like 

Allianz (ALV GY, Metzler-rating BUY/TP EUR 420).

Our EPS forecast changes by -3% ('25e), -1% ('26e) and +1% ('27e). 

Higher segmental earnings in banking are partly offset by slightly 

more cautious assumptions on financial consulting and FERI.

Valuation: MLP-shares' current P/BV '26e is ~1.3 (ROE '27e: >13%).

Buy  unchanged

Price* EUR 7.37

Price target EUR 10.00 (9.80)
* XETRA trading price at the close of the previous day unless 

stated otherwise in the Disclosures

Market Cap (EUR m)1 805

Free Float (%)1 46.8

Metzler ESG analysis based on data2

Deviation from European sector average (in %)

Environment

Social

Governance
Cumulative 

Beta 
Adjustment

1.00xNet-Zero Transformation Risk

low high

Price (in EUR)1

Performance (in %)1 1m 3m 12m

Share 4.8 6.5 4.1

Rel. to SDAX 2.6 -4.4 -15.4

Changes in estimates (in %)1 2025e 2026e 2027e

Total operating revenues -1.0 -0.8 -0.2

EBT -3.0 -0.7 1.1

EPS -3.1 -0.7 1.2

February 05, 2026

Fundamentals (in EUR m)1 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

Interest income (net) 21 49 60 57 57 58

Non-interest income 949 897 973 1,004 1,086 1,157

Total expenses 893 876 927 980 1,031 1,089

EBT 73 69 100 78 108 120

EPS adj. (EUR) 0.47 0.44 0.63 0.48 0.69 0.77

EBIT 75.6 70.7 95.0 80.2 109.5 121.8

DPS (EUR) 0.30 0.30 0.36 0.36 0.44 0.50

Goodwill 136 133 133 121 121 121

Ratios1 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

PER adj. 10.9 12.5 9.7 14.4 10.6 9.6

PBV 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.2

Dividend yield (%) 5.8 5.4 5.9 5.2 6.0 6.8

ROE (%) 10.1 9.1 12.5 9.1 12.6 13.2

Cost / income ratio (%) 40.7 45.3 43.7 44.6 41.4 40.4

Pay-out ratio (%) 63.6 67.4 56.8 75.0 63.5 64.8

Equity/total assets (%) 13.9 13.6 13.7 13.9 14.5 15.1

1Sources: Bloomberg, Metzler Research, 2Sources: ISS ESG, Metzler Research
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MLP: Group revenue split by segment 2021 compared to...

Sources: MLP, Metzler Research

2021 figures, 100% = EUR 1,013 m, before consolidation

...2025e shows that MLP Banking has gained importance

Sources: MLP, Metzler Research

2025e figures, 100% = EUR 1,181 m, before consolidation

Strategic context of MLP Banking: 
complementing the product offer

MLP Banking is mainly run to offer MLP clients a broad range of financial prod­
ucts. In this context, we believe that it makes perfect sense to also offer current ac­
counts, securities accounts, card and payment services. MLP reinvests the client 
deposits (YE 2024: EUR 2.9 bn) to a significant extent in overnight funds in its Bun­
desbank account (YE 2024: EUR 1.1 bn). This is the main reason for the remark­
ably high liquidity coverage ratio of >1,100% as of September 2025. To some ex­
tent, MLP Banking also invests in fixed-income securities. However, as at year-end 
2024, these investments were significantly lower than the cash holdings at the 
Bundesbank. MLP Banking also offers loans, for example for financing a doctor's 
office (doctors belong to MLP's core client groups) and for mortgages. We will ad­
dress the loan book later on.

A few years ago, the high amount of cash holdings in its Bundesbank account 
made it particularly difficult for MLP Banking to manage the ECB's then negative 
rates. MLP Banking reported a sudden increase in net interest income (NII) when 
the ECB rates were hiked. So far, we had been somewhat concerned that the 
ECB's rate decreases in recent quarters would lead to a declining segmental result 
of MLP Banking in 2026e. Having reviewed the MLP Banking segment, our corre­
sponding concerns have eased.

NII is somewhat hidden but can be 
traced relatively well

MLP Banking reports gross commission income and gross interest income as 
combined revenue in the segmental P&L. NII of MLP Banking can be traced rela­
tively well, though: we take gross interest income (reported on a group basis, but 
generated virtually only in the bank) and segmental interest expenses. Having 
talked to the IR, this seems to be a reasonable approach, albeit not a perfect one.

Net commission income has also been 
an earnings driver

Deriving net commission income for MLP Banking from the group accounts is 
more complicated. First, we deduct gross interest income from the revenue line. 
We assume that the vast majority of the remaining revenue is gross commission 
income, with other income being shown in the line "other revenue". In contrast to 
several other banks, MLP Banking seems not to have any meaningful trading- or 
fair value-result. Second, we deduct segmental expenses related to gross commis­
sion income to arrive at the net commission income for MLP Banking. While our 
calculations are probably not perfect, we believe that the result can be seen as a 
reasonable approximation. Our findings suggest that alongside net interest in­
come, net commission income has been a key earnings driver in recent years. We 
attribute this especially to a higher trading and investment activity, risen market 
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values of equities in securities accounts, but also to a higher number of MLP 
clients generating income from card and payment services.

MLP Banking: We expect net interest income to remain at a 
high level, much higher than in 2020,...

Sources: MLP, Metzler Research

in EUR m; Metzler Research calculations and estimates

...while we forecast net commission income to continue 
growing, partly driven by the securities business

Sources: MLP, Metzler Research

in EUR m; Metzler Research calculations and estimates

Regarding the cost-income ratio (CIR), which is not disclosed by MLP Banking, we 
calculate and estimate a figure of just below 60% in 2025e. In our view, this is 
highly efficient, considering that MLP does not prioritize optimizing the net interest 
margin or growing the loan book. Arguably, MLP Banking also benefits from some 
group overheads, which are not booked in the segment. The reasonably good CIR 
can partly be explained by the fact that MLP Banking is a lean direct bank.

Deposit funding, high liquidity position MLP Banking's key purpose within MLP Group is to complement the product offer 
to clients, e.g. current accounts, payment services, credit cards and securities ac­
counts. The bank funds itself predominantly by client deposits in current accounts, 
call money and term money accounts. These deposits are mainly reinvested 
overnight in the Bundesbank account of MLP Banking, or as loans and, to a minor 
extent, fixed-income holdings. The loan offer of MLP Banking largely deals with 
loans for its core client base, i.e. financing a doctor's office or mortgages.

Loan book has grown in recent quar­
ters

Returning to net interest income, the 9M/25 report shows that receivables from 
customers increased by approx. EUR 80 million (+6%) to EUR 1,435 m compared 
to the end of 2024. In addition, financial assets increased, such as fixed-income se­
curities. By contrast, customer deposits rose at a slower rate than credit growth, 
and the deposits grew in particular in sight deposits and call money. Therefore, we 
conclude that the growth in deposits was largely driven by deposit products for 
which MLP currently offers low interest rates, if any. Although we do not believe 
that MLP Banking will optimize its net interest margin or the use of deposits, we 
consider these balance sheet changes as a positive step towards improving the 
bank's operating efficiency.
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  MLP: Loan book has been growing*

Loan volume to clients (in EUR m) and 
LLP (in bps)

 
Sources: MLP, Metzler Research

  * MLP Group figures, but loans predominantly relate to MLP Banking. Loans as at year-end 2024 comprise pre­
dominantly mortgages and loans for doctor's offices, but they also include, for example credit card receivables, 
revolving credit facilities and promissory notes. LLP means P&L-effective loan loss provisioning.

The higher employment of deposits can also be seen when looking at the liquidity 
coverage ratio (LCR) and at the CET 1 ratio (of the MLP financial holding, for sake 
of completeness). These figures declined to >1,100% (from >1,800%) and to ap­
prox. 18% (19%), respectively, from year-end 2024 to September 2025. We still 
consider the CET 1 ratio to be high and the LCR to be very high.

Loan loss provisioning seems under 
control

All else being equal, an increasing loan volume should result in increasing loan loss 
provisioning in absolute terms. In Q3/25, MLP Banking was even able to release 
loan loss provisions. Therefore, loan loss provisioning (LLP) in 2025e is likely to be 
below an expected run rate. For 2026e and 2027e, we have fed our model with ap­
prox. 30-35 bps LLP relative to loan volume. In FY 2024, LLP was relatively high at 
50 bps of loan volume, according to our calculations. This was burdened, inter alia, 
by charges on a promissory note. In total, we believe that credit risk is currently 
well under control by MLP Banking.

Changes in our segmental earnings 
forecast

Compared to our previous note, we raised our segmental forecast for MLP Bank­
ing. We now expect an almost stable segmental EBIT in 2026e, relative to a higher 
base 2025e than previously anticipated (due to the group's reporting structure, 
MLP reports segmental EBIT for MLP Banking, which is usually almost the same 
as segmental EBT of MLP Banking). In contrast, we reduced our expectations for 
the financial consulting segment, following MLP's reluctant remarks on client de­
mand for old-age provision products in the Q3 earnings call. Furthermore, we 
trimmed our estimates for FERI.

Property development exit: cleaning 
the deck

We maintain cautious assumptions regarding the financial consequences of MLP's 
planned exit from property development: For Q4/25e, we expect a write-off on the 
remaining goodwill on property development of EUR 12 m, restructuring charges 
of EUR 2 m, and further write-downs of EUR 2 m on projects under construction. 
According to our assessment, MLP is likely to clean the deck as far as possible, 
given that revenues from development were virtually zero in 9M/25. MLP applies 
percentage of completion for its projects under construction. The absence of rev­
enue in 9M/25 suggests that there was no meaningful progress on construction 
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and on marketing volume of projects that were underway. Although we do not 
forecast any major burdens from the development business in 2026e, MLP has still 
some ongoing projects. This means that legacy burdens might arise in the future.

Management target before property 
development exit costs likely to be met

Adding the aforementioned anticipated one-offs of EUR 16 m to our EBIT forecast 
of EUR 80 m for 2025e, MLP would meet the management target that was updat­
ed in November (EBIT of EUR 90-100 m before property development exit costs 
compared to previously EUR 100-110 m).

  MLP: We expect MLP Banking to maintain a high segmental EBIT, and we forecast 
group EBIT to increase in 2026e and 2027e

Metzler Research estimates for seg­
mental and group key figures

 
Sources: MLP, Metzler Research

  Total revenues as disclosed by MLP. / * MLP Banking revenues include gross commission income and interest 
income, i.e. interest income is gross of interest expenses here. Just to clarify: EBIT of MLP Banking includes net 
interest income. / Financial Consulting's EBIT '22 included a release of a provision.
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We expect a stable dividend for 2025e, 
but we see significant upside in the 
medium term

For fiscal year 2025e, we forecast a stable dividend of EUR 0.36 per share. This 
would correspond to a payout ratio of 75% based on IFRS group net profit. If we 
were to adjust for the expected one-offs related to the exit from property develop­
ment, the payout ratio would be around 60%. As a reminder, MLP's strategic pay­
out policy is 50-70%. In recent years, this relatively broad range was also used to 
keep the dividend at least stable compared to the previous year. Going forward, we 
expect the payout ratio to approach a level of around 65%, i.e. the upper half of 
the target range. In combination with our forecast of rising net profit this results in 
our expectation of rising dividends.

  MLP: Dividend per share has reentered the growth mode

DPS (in EUR)

 
Sources: MLP, Metzler Research

  The dividend for fiscal year 2011 included a special dividend of EUR 0.30 per share.

COE estimate lifted In our ROE/COE-model, we have increased our COE-estimate for MLP by 25 bps to 
8.5%. This takes into account a slightly higher yield on 10y German Bunds com­
pared to our previous research note, as well as the risen importance of MLP Bank­
ing within MLP Group. For MLP Banking, especially bearing in mind the growing 
loan book, we deem higher COE to be justified than for MLP's consulting seg­
ments, such as financial consulting or industrial lines insurance brokerage.
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  MLP: From our ROE/COE-model, we derive a price target of EUR 10.0

Valuation

 
Source: Metzler Research

  MLP: Our fair value estimate depending on COE and long-term ROE

Sensitivity analysis I

 
Source: Metzler Research

  MLP: Our fair value estimate depending on COE and long-term growth

Sensitivity analysis II

 
Source: Metzler Research
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Key risks to our investment case MLP is active in some highly regulated business areas in Germany. A scenario of 
tighter regulation could negatively impact earnings. Continued weakness in the 
German economy could curb clients' spending on old-age provision products, but 
also on risk protection products like disability insurance. If the ECB were to return 
to ultra-low interest rates, this would partly undermine our earnings forecast for 
MLP Banking. As of today, this risk appears low to us, though. MLP plans to exit 
the real estate development business. However, there is still the risk of cost over­
run, the need for additional capital and the possibility of having to sell completed 
properties at a discount in ongoing legacy projects.
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Key Data
Company profile
CEO: Dr. Uwe Schroeder-Wildberg CFO: Reinhard Loose Wiesloch, Germany
MLP is a financial advisory and financial services group with the focus on Germany. The company considers itself as an advisor for comprehensive financial mat­
ters. Originally, MLP has concentrated on clients with a university degree and provides advice with regard to insurance, loans and wealth management. The group 
also runs MLP Banking and acts as asset manager (FERI, MLP Wealth Management). By more recent acquisitions, MLP has also stepped into real estate broker­
age, real estate development and operates as broker for industrial insurance lines.

Major shareholders
Lautenschläger Family (27.56%), HanseMerkur Health Insurance (10.03%), Barmenia and Gothaer insurance mutuals (9.39%), Allianz Group (6.18%)

Key figures
P&L (in EUR m) 2022 % 2023 % 2024 % 2025e % 2026e % 2027e %
Interest income (net) 21 69.1 49 136.7 60 21.9 57 -5.6 57 0.4 58 0.9
Loan loss provisions 3 290.5 2 -47.0 7 265.3 2 -62.9 4 80.0 5 16.7
NII after loan loss provisions 17 22.6 48 173.6 53 12.4 54 1.6 52 -3.3 52 -0.5
Commission income 892 -0.2 875 -1.9 947 8.2 973 2.8 1,047 7.6 1,117 6.6
Other income 56 15.9 22 -61.6 26 21.9 31 16.8 39 28.3 40 1.5
Total operating revenues 966 0.9 945 -2.2 1,027 8.7 1,058 3.1 1,139 7.6 1,209 6.1
Personnel expenses 188 4.1 209 11.3 233 11.5 238 2.3 246 3.2 255 3.6
Expenditure for sales 496 2.8 445 -10.2 480 7.8 505 5.1 556 10.1 596 7.3
Stated depreciation 35 15.2 36 2.3 30 -16.1 42 41.1 31 -27.6 31 2.0
Other administrative expenses 172 2.8 184 6.9 189 2.9 193 2.2 197 2.2 205 4.0
Other expenses 3 -29.0 2 -30.8 -5 -360.9 2 148.2 2 -13.6 2 0.0
Total expenses 893 3.3 876 -1.9 927 5.9 980 5.7 1,031 5.2 1,089 5.6
EBT 73 -21.6 69 -5.6 100 44.3 78 -21.7 108 38.0 120 11.4
Taxes 24 -19.7 25 1.7 30 21.8 25 -15.8 32 24.5 35 11.4
Tax rate (%) 33.4 n.a. 36.0 n.a. 30.4 n.a. 32.7 n.a. 29.5 n.a. 29.5 n.a.
Net income (neg. = loss) 49 -22.6 44 -9.3 69 57.0 52 -24.3 76 44.6 85 11.4
Minority interests -3 n.m. -4 -57.0 0 100.3 0 -100.0 0 n.a. 0 50.0
Net Income after minorities 51 -17.8 49 -5.6 69 42.6 52 -24.3 76 44.2 84 11.3
Adj. net income after minorities 51 -17.8 49 -5.6 69 42.6 52 -24.3 76 44.2 84 11.3
Number of shares outstanding (m) 109 0.0 109 0.0 109 0.0 109 0.0 109 0.0 109 0.0
EPS adj. (EUR) 0.47 -17.8 0.44 -5.6 0.63 42.6 0.48 -24.3 0.69 44.2 0.77 11.3
DPS (EUR) 0.30 0.0 0.30 0.0 0.36 20.0 0.36 0.0 0.44 22.2 0.50 13.6
Dividend yield (%) 5.8 n.a. 5.4 n.a. 5.9 n.a. 5.2 n.a. 6.0 n.a. 6.8 n.a.

Ratios (in %) 2022 % 2023 % 2024 % 2025e % 2026e % 2027e %
Cost / income ratio 40.7 n.a. 45.3 n.a. 43.7 n.a. 44.6 n.a. 41.4 n.a. 40.4 n.a.
Pre-tax margin (EBT to TRR) 7.6 n.a. 7.3 n.a. 9.7 n.a. 7.4 n.a. 9.4 n.a. 9.9 n.a.
ROE 10.1 n.a. 9.1 n.a. 12.5 n.a. 9.1 n.a. 12.6 n.a. 13.2 n.a.
Pay-out ratio 63.6 n.a. 67.4 n.a. 56.8 n.a. 75.0 n.a. 63.5 n.a. 64.8 n.a.

Balance sheet (in EUR m) 2022 % 2023 % 2024 % 2025e % 2026e % 2027e %
Assets 3,785 2.5 3,917 3.5 4,152 6.0 4,188 0.9 4,262 1.8 4,351 2.1
Cash reserve 961 -30.2 1,054 9.6 1,150 9.1 1,140 -0.9 1,160 1.8 1,180 1.7
Goodwill 136 -1.7 133 -2.5 133 0.0 121 -9.0 121 0.0 121 0.0
Shareholders' equity 527 6.5 539 2.1 571 5.9 584 2.3 620 6.2 656 5.8
Securitised liabilities 0 n.a. 0 n.a. 0 n.a. 0 n.a. 0 n.a. 0 n.a.

Structure

EBIT by segments 2024

ESG discussion

For some of MLP's activities, namely financial advisory or insurance brokerage 
services, environmental risks are relatively low by nature of business. For its 
asset management operations, we have not recognized any clearly outlined 
strategy about climate-neutral investments so far. In its advisory business, 
MLP seems to show commitment to ensure good research and consulting 
practices; clients' product understanding appears to be high on MLP's agenda. 
MLP monitors client assessments of MLP consultants submitted online. 
Guidelines for responsible product sales are apparently in place, too. The com­
pany has established a business code of conduct touching various topics like 
conflicts of interest and gifts. Corresponding training is being executed. A bet­
ter corporate governance rating could probably be achieved by a higher num­
ber of independent supervisory board members.

Sources: Bloomberg, Metzler Research

Financial consulting

Banking

FERI

Domcura

Deutschland.Immobilien

Holding, industrial lines brokerage, consolidation
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Disclosures
Recommendation history Recommendations for each financial instrument or issuer - mentioned in this docu­

ment - published by Metzler in the past twelve months

Date of dissemination Metzler recommendation * Current price ** Price target * Author ***
Previous Current

Issuer/Financial Instrument (ISIN): Allianz (DE0008404005)

26.01.2026 Buy Buy 363.90 EUR 420.00 EUR Schmitt, Jochen

05.01.2026 Buy Buy 387.70 EUR 420.00 EUR Schmitt, Jochen

22.10.2025 Buy Buy 352.70 EUR 395.00 EUR Schmitt, Jochen

07.08.2025 Buy Buy 352.40 EUR 395.00 EUR Schmitt, Jochen

30.06.2025 Buy Buy 343.80 EUR 382.00 EUR Schmitt, Jochen

19.03.2025 Buy Buy 358.30 EUR 382.00 EUR Schmitt, Jochen

03.03.2025 Buy Buy 330.30 EUR 356.00 EUR Schmitt, Jochen

Issuer/Financial Instrument (ISIN): MLP (DE0006569908)

10.11.2025 Buy Buy 6.24 EUR 9.80 EUR Schmitt, Jochen

25.08.2025 Buy Buy 7.33 EUR 9.80 EUR Schmitt, Jochen

18.08.2025 Buy Buy 7.56 EUR 9.80 EUR Schmitt, Jochen

04.08.2025 Buy Buy 8.02 EUR 10.20 EUR Schmitt, Jochen

16.05.2025 Buy Buy 8.05 EUR 10.20 EUR Schmitt, Jochen

14.03.2025 Buy Buy 6.99 EUR 8.90 EUR Schmitt, Jochen

* Effective until the price target and/or investment recommendation is updated 
(FI/FX recommendations are valid solely at the time of publication)

** XETRA trading price at the close of the previous day unless stated otherwise 
herein: (AMS SW: SIX Swiss Exchange)

*** All authors are financial analysts

MLP

13 . Metzler, a company affiliated with Metzler and/or a person that has worked 
on compiling this report has reached an agreement with the issuer relating to 
the production of investment recommendations.

Compiled: February 05, 2026 08:09 am CET
Initial release: February 05, 2026 08:09 am CET
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Disclaimer
This document has been prepared by B. Metzler seel. Sohn & Co. AG (Metzler) and is addressed exclusively to eligible counterparties and professional clients. It is thus not 
suitable for retail clients.

This document is based on information which is generally available and which Metzler believes to be fundamentally reliable. Metzler has not verified the accuracy or com­
pleteness of the information, however, and thus provides no warranty or representation in respect of the accuracy or completeness of the information, opinions, estimates, 
recommendations and forecasts contained in this document. Neither Metzler nor any of its shareholders or employees are liable for damage or any other disadvantage suf­
fered due to inaccurate or incomplete information, opinions, estimates, recommendations or forecasts as a result of the distribution or use of or in connection to this docu­
ment.  

This document does not constitute or form part of any offer to buy or solicitation of any offer to buy securities, other financial instruments or other investment instruments. 
Neither does it take account of the particular investment objectives, financial situation or needs of individual recipients nor does it constitute personal investment advice. 
Metzler does not act as investment advisor or portfolio manager in preparing and publishing this document. Recipients must make their own investment decisions in accor­
dance with their specific financial situation and investment objectives, based on independent processes and analyses, taking sales or other prospectuses, information memo­
randa and other investor information into account, and consult with an independent financial advisor where necessary. Recipients should note that any information regarding 
past performance should not be relied upon as an indication of future performance and should therefore not form the basis of any decision whether or not to invest in any fi­
nancial instruments.

The information, opinions, estimates, recommendations and forecasts contained in this document reflect the personal views of the author at the time of publication on the fi­
nancial instruments or issuers that form the subject of this document and do not necessarily reflect the opinions of Metzler, the issuer or third parties. They may also be sub­
ject to change on account of future events and developments. Metzler has no obligation to amend, supplement or update this document or to otherwise notify recipients in 
the event that any information, opinions, estimates, recommendations or forecasts stated herein should change or subsequently become inaccurate, incomplete or mislead­
ing. The model calculations contained in this document, if any, are examples showing the possible performance and are based on various assumptions (e.g. regarding earn­
ings and volatility). The actual performance may be higher or lower, depending on market trends and on the correctness of assumptions underlying the model calculations. 
Accordingly, actual performance cannot be guaranteed, warranted or assured.

Recipients should assume that (a) Metzler is entitled to acquire orders for investment banking, securities or other services from or with companies which form the subject of 
research publications and that (b) analysts who were involved in preparing research publications may, within the scope of regulatory laws, be indirectly involved in the acqui­
sition of such orders.

Metzler and its employees may hold positions in securities of the companies analysed or in other investment objects or may conduct transactions with such securities or in­
vestment objects.

This document is provided for information purposes only and may not be copied, duplicated, forwarded to third parties or otherwise published, in whole or in part, without 
Metzler’s written consent. Metzler reserves all copyrights and rights of use, including those relating to electronic media. Insofar as Metzler provides hyperlinks to websites of 
the companies cited in research publications, this does not mean that Metzler confirms, recommends or warrants any data contained on the linked sites or data which can be 
accessed from such sites. Metzler accepts no liability for links or data, nor for any consequences which may arise as a result of following the links and/or using the data.

This document is subject to the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany. Venue of jurisdiction for any disputes shall be Frankfurt am Main, Germany.

By accepting this document the recipient declares his/her agreement with the above provisions.

Information in accordance with Regulation (EU) No. 596/2014, Delegated Regulation (EU) No. 2016/958 and section 85 (1) of the German Securities Trading Act (Wertpapier­
handelsgesetz)

Persons responsible for this document

The company responsible for preparing this document is B. Metzler seel. Sohn & Co. AG, Untermainanlage 1, 60329 Frankfurt am Main, Germany, which is subject to supervi­
sion by the German Federal Financial Supervisory Authority (Bundesanstalt für Finanzdienstleistungsaufsicht; BaFin), Marie-Curie-Straße 24–28, 60439 Frankfurt/Main, Ger­
many, and by the European Central Bank (ECB), Sonnemannstraße 20, 60314 Frankfurt/Main, Germany.

Key information sources

The sources of information referred to when preparing research publications include publications by national and international media, the European Central Bank and other 
public authorities, information services (such as Reuters and Bloomberg), the financial press, published statistics, information published by rating agencies, annual reports 
and other information provided by the issuers.

Valuation criteria and methods

Valuations are based on standard and acknowledged methods of fundamental and technical analysis (e.g. DCF model, peer-group analysis, sum-of-the-parts model, relative-
value analysis). The valuation models are affected by macro-economic values such as interest rates, exchange rates, commodities prices and economic performance, as well 
as by market sentiments. Detailed information on the valuation principles and methods used by Metzler and the assumptions on which they are based is available at: 
www.metzler.com/disclaimer-capital-markets-en.

Sensitivity of valuation parameters; risks

The figures on which the company valuations are based are date-specific estimates and thus carry inherent risks. They may be adjusted at any time without prior notice.
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Irrespective of the valuation principles and methods used and the assumptions on which they are based, there is always a risk that a particular price target is not achieved or 
that the assumptions and forecasts prove inaccurate. This can, for instance, be the result of unexpected changes in demand, management, technology, economic or political 
developments, interest rates, costs, the competitive situation, the legal situation and other factors. Investments in foreign markets and instruments are subject to additional 
risks, as a result of changes in exchange rates or in the economic, political or social situation, for instance. This outline of risks makes no claim to be exhaustive.

Definition of categories for investment recommendations

The categories for investment recommendations in research publications by Metzler have the following meanings:

Shares:

BUY                The price of the analysed financial instrument is expected to rise in the next 12 months.

HOLD             The price of the analysed financial instrument is expected to largely remain stable in the next 12 months.

SELL              The price of the analysed financial instrument is expected to fall in the next 12 months.

Bonds:

BUY The analysed financial instrument is expected to perform better than similar financial instruments.

HOLD The analysed financial instrument is not expected to perform significantly better or worse than similar financial instruments.

SELL The analysed financial instrument is expected to perform worse than similar financial instruments.

Summary of investment recommendations

A list of all investment recommendations for each financial instrument or issuer published by Metzler in the past twelve months can be found at www.metzler.com/disclaimer-
capital-markets-en.

The quarterly quotation of the number of all investment recommendations given as “buy”, “hold”, “sell” or similar for the past 12 months as a proportion of the total number 
of investment recommendations made by Metzler and the quotation of the proportion of these categories relating to issuers to whom Metzler has provided services within the 
meaning of Annex I sections A and B of Regulation 2014/65/EU within the past 12 months can be accessed and downloaded at www.metzler.com/disclaimer-capital-markets-
en.

Planned updates of this document

This document reflects the opinion of the respective author at the time of its preparation. Any changes of factors can cause information, opinions, estimates, recommenda­
tions and forecasts contained in this document to cease to be accurate. No decision has as yet been taken as to whether, and if so when, this document will be updated. If an 
investment recommendation is updated, the updated investment recommendation replaces the previous investment recommendation upon publication.

Compliance arrangements; conflicts of interest

All analysts are bound by Metzler’s internal compliance regulations which ensure that the research publications are prepared in accordance with statutory and regulatory pro­
visions. The analysts are classified as working in a confidential sector and are thus required to observe the resulting statutory and regulatory provisions. This is monitored on a 
regular basis by the Compliance department and external auditors. The Compliance department ensures that potential conflicts of interest do not affect the original result of 
the analysis. Metzler has a binding Conflicts of Interest Policy in place which ensures that relevant conflicts of interest within Metzler, the Metzler Group, the analysts and 
staff of Metzler's Capital Markets division and persons associated with them are avoided or, if they cannot be avoided, are appropriately identified, managed, disclosed and 
monitored. A detailed description of Metzler’s policy for avoiding conflicts of interest is available at www.metzler.com/disclaimer-capital-markets-en.

Details of the conflicts of interests to be disclosed under regulatory requirements are published at www.metzler.com/disclosures-en.

Remuneration

The remuneration of the Metzler staff members and other persons involved in preparing this document is in no way, either in whole or in any variable part, directly or material­
ly linked to transactions in securities services or other transactions processed by Metzler.

Prices

All prices for financial instruments stated in this document are, unless otherwise stated, closing prices for the trading day preceding the respective stated publication date on 
the market which we regard as the most liquid market for the respective financial instrument.

Scope of application

This document was prepared in the Federal Republic of Germany in line with the legal provisions valid there. It may therefore be possible that this document does not comply 
with all provisions relating to the preparation of such documents in other countries.
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